

Nos. 15-16909

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DOE I, DOE II, Ivy HE, DOE III, DOE IV, DOE V, DOE VI,
ROE VII, Charles LEE, ROE VIII, DOE IX, LIU Guifu, WANG Weiyu,
individually and on behalf of proposed class members,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.,
John CHAMBERS, Fredy CHEUNG, and Does 1-100,

Defendants and Appellees,

Appeal from United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 5:11-cv-02449-EJD
The Honorable Edward J. Davila, United States District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Paul L. Hoffman (SB #71244)
Schonbrun Seplow Harris &
Hoffman, LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, CA 90291
Telephone: (310) 396-0731
Facsimile: (310) 399-7040

Terri E. Marsh (SB #447125)
Human Rights Law Foundation
1615 L Street, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 697-3858
Facsimile: (202) 355-6701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. CISCO MISCHARACTERIZES PLEADING STANDARDS AND PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS..... | 2 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE <i>KIOBEL</i> PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIALITY..... | 4 |
| A. Cisco Omits and Mischaracterizes Plaintiffs’ Allegations of U.S. Conduct..... | 4 |
| B. The <i>Morrison</i> “Focus” Test Does Not Govern the <i>Kiobel</i> Analysis..... | 5 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Sufficiently Touch and Concern the United States to Overcome the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality..... | 6 |
| III. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS ESTABLISH AIDING AND ABETTING LIABILITY UNDER THE ATS..... | 9 |
| A. Knowledge is the Customary International Law Standard For Aiding and Abetting..... | 9 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Satisfy Either the Knowledge or Purpose Standard..... | 11 |
| C. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege the Requisite <i>Actus Reus</i> For Aiding and Abetting Liability..... | 14 |
| IV. CISCO’S OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING..... | 19 |
| A. Aiding and Abetting..... | 19 |
| B. There is Corporate Liability Under the ATS..... | 20 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Establish the Required State Action..... | 20 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| D. | Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Conspiracy and Joint Criminal Enterprise..... | 21 |
| E. | Plaintiffs’ Allegations Against Cisco Executives Are Sufficient..... | 21 |
| V. | PLAINTIFFS’ TVPA ALLEGATIONS ARE SUFFICIENT..... | 21 |
| VI. | CISCO’S ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE SHOULD BE REJECTED..... | 22 |
| A. | The Political Question Doctrine Is Inapplicable..... | 22 |
| B. | The Act of State Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims..... | 24 |
| C. | Abstention on International Comity Grounds is Inappropriate..... | 28 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008) | 3 |
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech. Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) | 22 |
| <i>Aschcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 2, 21 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) | 27 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 2 |
| <i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961) | 20 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) | 22 |
| <i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</i> , 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014) | 22 |
| <i>Colorado River Water Cons. Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) | 28 |
| <i>Daobin v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 717, 729 (D. Md. 2014)..... | 16, 25, 27 |
| <i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) | 21 |
| <i>Doe v. Nestle</i> , 747 F.Supp.2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010) | 9 |
| <i>Doe v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Doe v. Unocal</i> , 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997) | 23 |
| <i>Eclectic Props. E, LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014) | 2, 3 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) | 25 |
| <i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) | 21 |
| <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) | 20, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989) | 28 |
| <i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) | 20 |
| <i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) | 7 |
| <i>Mingtai Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1999) | 23 |
| <i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)..... | 21 |
| <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank LTD</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) | 5 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Mujica v. Air Scan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) | 6, 13, 29 |
| <i>Neuchatel Swiss General Ins. Co. v. Lufthansa Airlines</i> , 925 F.2d 1193 (9th Cir. 1991) | 28 |
| <i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001) | 30 |
| <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , IT-95-17/1-T (ICTY December 10, 1998) | 17 |
| <i>Prosecutor v. Perisic</i> No. IT-04-81-A (ICTY Feb. 28, 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Prosecutor v. Popovic</i> , Case No. IT-05-88-A (ICTY Jan. 30, 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Prosecutor v. Sainovic</i> , Case No. IT-05-87-A (ICTY Jan. 23, 2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Prosecutor v. Taylor</i> , Case No. SCSL-03-01-A (SCSL Sep. 26, 2013)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Rio Tinto PLC v. Sarei</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1995 (2013)..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Saldana v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 774 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2014) | 24 |
| <i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) | 24 |
| <i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) | 24 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) | 27 |
| <i>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F.Supp.2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F. 3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Flick et al.</i> , 6 Tr. War Crim. Before Nuremberg Mil. Trib. 1187 (1947) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Krauch, I.G. Farben</i> , 8 Tr. War Crim. Before Nuremberg Mil. Trib. 1081 (1948) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 914 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1990) | 23 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Von Weizsacker</i> , 14 T.W.C. 621 (1950)..... | 16 |
| <i>W. S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env'tl. Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990) | 24, 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>The Zyklon B Case: Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others</i> , 1 L. Rep of Tr. of War Crim. 94 (1947) | 10, 15 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2340A..... | 8 |
| Pub. L. No. 101-246, 104 Stat. 15 §§ 901(a)(4), 901(b)(1), 902(a) (1990)..... | 23 |
| Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court Article 7 | 13 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| China's Third Periodic Report to the United Nations Committee Against Torture, Addendum, CAT/C/39/Add.2, arts. 4, 10, 11 (Jan. 5, 2000)..... | 25 |
| Senate Report on the TVPA, S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)..... | 22 |
